[3317]

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Yictoria Government Gazette

No. 101—Wednedsay, 5 October 1983

STATE RIVERS AND WATER SUPPLY COMMISSION
By-Law No. 5971

Rates—Urban District Supplied with Water from the
Coliban System of Waterworks

The State Rivers and Water Supply Commission, in
pursuance and exercise of the powers conferregl by the
Water Act, doth hereby make the By-law following:

1. The following rates for the supply of water for
domestic purposes are made and shall be levied upon the
occupiers or owners of lands and tenements within the
Urban District supplied with water from the Coliban
System of Waterworks:

on all tenements in respect of which a notice has been
given in accordance with the Eighth Schedule of the
Water Act that a main pipe for the supply of water
has been laid down—a rate of five and seven-tenth
cents in the dollar of the net annual value (N.A.V.)
as set out in the municipal valuation as at 30 June
1983, of such tenements; provided that the total
amount of rate payable annually in respect of any
such tenements (other than land on which there is
no building) shall be not less than the sum of one
hundred and twelve dollars and in respect of any lands
on which there is no building shall be not less than
the sum of ninety dollars.

2. Such rates are made and shall be levied for the year
beginning with 1 July 1983, and ending with 30 June 1984,
and shall be payable on 1 December 1983, at the office of
the State Rivers and Water Supply Commission at Bendigo.

3. Interest will be charged on all rates remaining unpaid
after 15 April 1984,

4. Such person or persons as the State Rivers and Water
Supply Commission may from time to time appoint for
that purpose shall be and is or are hereby authorized to
demand, receive, collect and recover the said rates,

The foregoing By-law was made by the State Rivers
and Water Supply Commission on 26 September
1983, and the common seal of the said Commis-
sion was hereunto affixed, on 26 September 1983,
in the presence of-—

(SEAL) D. J. CONSTABLE, Commissioner
J. S. ROGERSON, Commissioner

Approved, 30 September 1983—D. R. WHrTE, Minister of
Water Supply

STATE RIVERS AND WATER SUPPLY COMMISSION
By-Law No. 5972
Rates—Mornington Peninsula Urban District

The State Rivers and Water Supply Commission, in
pursuance and exercise of the powers conferregi by the
Water Act, doth hereby make the By-law following:

1. The following rates for the supply of water for
domestic purposes are hereby made and shall be levied
upon the occupiers or owners of lands and tenements
within the Mornington Peninsula Urban District as set
out hereunder—

on all tenements in respect of which a notice has been
given in accordance with the Eighth Schedule of the
Water Act that a main pipe for the supply of water
has been laid down—a rate of six and nine-tenth

No. '101.—68953/83—Price 20 cents

cents in the dollar of the net annual value (N.A.V.)
as set out in the municipal valuation as at 30 June
1983, of such tenements; provided that the total
amount of rate payable annually in respect of any
such tenements (other than land on which there is
no building) shall be not less than one hundred and
ten dollars and in respect of any lands on which there
is no building shall be not less than the sum of
eighty-eight dollars.

2. Such rates are made and shall be levied for the year
beginning with 1 July 1983, and ending with 30 June 1984,
and shall be payable at the office of the Commission at
Frankston as follows:

(a) on 11 October 1983, in respect of tenements and
lands located within the municipalities of Buln
Euln, Berwick, Cranbourne, Hastings and Paken-

am;

(b) on 1 November 1983, in respect of tenements and
lands located within the municipalities of Morn-
ington and Frankston;

(c) on 1 December 1983, in respect of tenements and
lands located within the municipality of Flinders.

3. Interest will be charged on all rates remaining un-
paid after 17 February 1984, in respect of tenements and
lands located within the municipalities detailed in Clause
2 (a) above, after 16 March 1984, in respect of tenements
and lands located within the municipalities detailed in
Clause 2 (b) above, and after 13 April 1984, in respect of
tenements and lands located within the municipality
detailed in Clause 2 (c¢) above.

4. Such person or persons as the State Rivers and Water
Supply Commission may from time to time appoint for
that purpose shall be and is or are hereby authorized to
demand, receive, collect and recover the said rates.

The foregoing By-law was made by the State Rivers
and Water Supply Commission on 26 September
1983, and the common seal of the said Commis-
sion was hereunto affixed, on 26 September 1983,
in the presence of—

(SEAL) D. J. CONSTABLE, Commissioner
J. S. ROGERSON, Commissioner

Approved, 30 September 1983—D. R. WHITE, Minister of
Water Supply

STATE RIVERS AND WATER SUPPLY COMMISSION
By-Law No. 5973

Rate—Otway Urban District

The State Rivers and Water Supply Commission, in
pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the
Water Act, doth hereby make the By-law following:

1. The following rates for the supply of water for
domestic purposes are hereby made and shall be levied
upon the occupiers or owners of lands and tenements
within the respective Urban Districts as set out hereunder:

on all tenements in respect of which a notice has been
given in accordance with the Eighth Schedule to the
Water Act that a main pipe for the supply of water
has been laid down—a rate of such amount in the
Dollar of the Net Annual Value (N.A.V.) as set out
in municipal valuation as at 30 June 1983, of such
tenements as is set down in Column 2 opposite the
name of the respective Urban District in Column 1
of the Schedule hereto: provided that the total amount
of the rate payable annually in respect of any such



No. 101—5 October 1983

3318

Victoria Government Gazette

tenements (other than land on which there is no
building) shall not be less than the sum of one
hundred and ten dollars in the Otway Urban District
and, in respect of any land on which there is no
building, shall be not less than the sum of eighty-
eight dollars in the Otway Urban District.

2. Such rates are made and shall be levied for the year
beginning with 1 July 1983, and ending with 30 June 1984,
and shall be payable on 15 November 1983, at the office of
the State Rivers and Water Supply Commission at the
place set down in Column 3 opposite the name of the
respective Urban Districts in Column 1 of the said Schedule.

3. Interest will be chargeable on all rates remaining
unpaid after 15 March 1984.

4. Such person or persons as the State Rivers and Water
Supply Commission may from time to time appoint for that
purpose shall be and is or are hereby authorized to demand,
receive, collect and recover the said rates.

Amount of

Rate in the
$ of the Places at
Municipal which Rates
Name of Respective NAV. of shall be
Urban District tenements Payable
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

cents

Otway—for properties situated
within the

(i) Shire of Hampden 5-8 Camperdown
{ii) Shire of Heytesbury 7-8  Camperdown
(iii) Shire of Warrnambool 5-8  Camperdown

The foregoing By-law was made by the State Rivers
and Water Supply Commission on 26 September
1983, and the common seal of the said Commission
was hereunto affixed on 26 September 1983, in
the presence of—

(SEAL) D. J. CONSTABLE, Commissioner
J. S. ROGERSON, Commissioner

Approved, 30 September 1983--D. R. WHITE, Minister of
Water Supply

STATE RIVERS AND WATER SUPPLY COMMISSION
By-Law No. 5974
Rates—Wonthaggi Urban District

The State Rivers and Water Supply Commission, in
pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the
Water Act, doth hereby make the By-law following:

1. The following rates for the supply of water for domes-
tic purposes are hereby made and shall be levied upon the
occupiers or owners of lands and tenements within the
Wonthaggi Urban District as set out hereunder—

on all tenements in respect of which a notice has been
given in accordance with the Eighth Schedule of the
Water Act that a main pipe for the supply of water
has been laid down—a rate of ninety-nine hundredth
cents in the dollar of the site valuation (S.V.) as set
out in the municipal valuation as at 30 June 1983 of
such tenements; provided that the total amount of rate
payable annually in respect of any such tenements
(other than land on which there is no building) shall
be not less than the sum of one hundred and twenty-
two dollars and in respect of any lands on which
there is no building shall be not less than the sum of
ninety-nine dollars,

2. Such rates are made and shall be levied for the year
beginning with 1 July 1983 and ending with 30 June 1984
and shall be payable on 1 November 1983 at the office of
the State Rivers and Water Supply Commission at
Frankston.

3. Interest will be charged on all rates remaining un-
paid after 16 March 1984.

4. Such person or persons as the State Rivers and
Water Supply Commission may from time to time appoint
for that purpose shall be and is or are hereby authorized
to demand, receive, collect and recover the said rates.

The foregoing By-law was made by the State Rivers
and Water Supply Commission on 26 September
1983, and the common seal of the said Commission
was hereunto affixed on 26 September 1983 in the
presence of—

D. J. CONSTABLE, Commissioner
J. S. ROGERSON, Commissioner

Approved, 30 September 1983—D. R. WHITE, Minister of
Water Supply

{SEAL)

STATE RIVERS AND WATER SUPPLY COMMISSION
By-LAw No. 5976
General Rate—Otway Rural District

The State Rivers and Water Supply Commission, in
pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the
Water Act doth hereby make the By-law following:

1. The following General Rates are hereby made under
the provisions of the Water Act and shall be levied upon
all occupiers or owners of all lands within the Rural Dis-
trict set down in Column 1 of the Schedule hereto which
have been described in notices published in accordance
with section 207a of the Act, except within any Urban
District thereof, for the supply of water for the domestic
and ordinary use of persons dwelling upon such lands and
for watering cattle or other stock.

2. Such rate shall be an amount in the dollar of the Net
Annual Value (N.A.V.) as set out in the Municipal Valua-
tions as at 30 June 1983 of such lands as set down in
Column 2 opposite the name of the respective rural
district in Column 1 of the schedule hereto; provided that
the total amount of rate payable annually in respect of any
such lands (other than lands on which there is no building)
shall be no less than the sum of one hundred and fifteen
doliars in the Otway Rural District, and in respect of any
land on which there is no building, shall be not less than
the sum of ninety-two dollars in the Otway Rural District.

3. Such rates are made and shall be levied for the year
beginning with 1 July 1983 and ending with 30 June 1984
and shall be payable on 1 December 1983 at the office
of the State Rivers and Water Supply Commission at the
place mentioned in Column 3 opposite the name of the
respective rural district in Column 1 of the said Schedule.

4. The following additional charges are fixed for the
year 1 July 1983 to 30 June 1984 and shall be due and
payable on 1 December 1983—

Otway Rural District—

(i) $71.50 for each tapping in excess of one for
any holding;

(ii) $35.75 for each pressure reducing valve
installed on any service supplying water to
any holding.

5. The maximum number of tappings that may be
allowed for any holding shall be one for each residence
that is supplied with water from the main pipe.

6. Interest will be chargeable on all rates remaining
unpaid after 15 April 1984,

7. Such person or persons as the State Rivers and Water
Supply Commission may from time to time appoint for
that purpose, shall be and is or are hereby authorized to
demand, receive, collect and recover the said rates and
charges.



Victoria Government Gazette 3319 No. 101—5 October 1983
SCHEDULE Mornington Peninsula—Frankston.
Otway—Camperdown,
Amount of Places at
Rate in the which Rates SCHEDULE
Dollar of thel and Cliza[rlggs
. Municipa, shall be
Name of Rural District N.AV. Payable Wai%g?:ﬁi
Mornington
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Peninsula Otway
cents
Otway—for properties situated 3 3
within the: 1. Minimum Annual Charge for
(i) Shire of Hampden 15-4  Camperdown Water Supplied:
(i) Shire of Heytesbury 17-5  Camperdown (@) For tenement on which there
(iif) Town of Camperdown 16-3  Camperdown is a house; plus 63.25 97.50
(i) for each hectare (or part
ve f . de by the S R thereof) up to 25 ha 4.00 7.30
The foregeing By-law was made by the State Rivers ii) for each hectare (or part
and Water Supply Commission on 26 September ) thereof) in excess(of%5 ha
1983 and the common seal of the said Commission but not exceeding 50 ha 2.00 3.65
was hereunto affixed on 26 September 1983 in the (ifi) for each hectare in excess
presence of— of 50 ha 1.15 1.80
(SEAL) D. J. CONSTABLE, Commis.s{oner () For any tenement on which
J. S. ROGERSON, Commissioner there is no house—a minimum
Approved, 30 September 1983—D, R. WHITE, Minister of annual charge calculated in
Water Supply accordance with (a) above, less
' an amount of 20.10 35.10
{¢) In no case shall the minimum
annual charge calculated gl
STATE RIVERS AND WATER SUPPLY COMMISSION accordance with (a) and (6)
By-Law No. 5977 (i) less than 63.25 97.50
. L. (ii) more than 230.00 390.00
Mornington Peninsula and Otway Waterworks Districts
FIXING CHARGES FOR WATER AND REVOKING BY-LAW NOS. it .
5848, 5378, 5907 AND 5933 2. Additional Annuali Charg.es.
(@) For each residence in excess of
State Rivers and Water Supply Commission, in pursuance one upon the tenement 46.00 78.00
and exercise of the powers conferred by the Water Acts, (b)) For each additional tapping
hereby makes the By-Law following: other than those supplying
1. This By-Law shall come into operation as on and ggglvtéonal residences as in (a) 40.25 71.50
from 1 July 1983, and shall apply and have force in the i . :
Mornington Peninsula and Otway Waterworks Districts, {c) For each pressure reducing
valve installed 20.10 35.75

except within any Urban or Rural District thereof.

2, By-Law Nos. 5848, 5878, 5907 and 5933 are hereby
revoked from 1 July 1983.

3. Minimum annual charges for the period 1 July 1983,
to 30 June 1984, for water supplied by measure from the
works of the Commission, except in the cases of special
agreements with the Commission, shall be as set out in the
Schedule hereunder, Such charges shall be payable on
demand at the Offices of the State Rivers and Water Supply
Commission as follows:

Waterworks District—Places at which charges for water
shall be payable.

By Authority F D Atkinson Government Printer Melbourne

The foregoing By-Law was made by the State Rivers
and Water Supply Commission on 26 September
1983, and the common seal of the said Commission
was hereunder affixed, on 26 September 1983, in
the presence of—

(SEAL) D. J. CONSTABLE, Commissioner
J. S. ROGERSON, Commissioner

Approved, 30 September 1983—D. R. WHITE, Minister of
Water Supply

ISSN 0042-5095






